

March 24, 2009

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 2006

Page 1, line 2, after "commission" insert "; to amend and reenact section 57-43.3-06 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to use of special funds received by the aeronautics commission; and to provide an expiration date"

Page 1, line 11, replace "103,918" with "84,502" and replace "906,650" with "887,234"

Page 1, line 15, replace "5,866,046" with "5,846,630" and replace "12,938,082" with "12,918,666"

Page 1, line 16, replace "5,866,046" with "5,846,630" and replace "12,388,082" with "12,368,666"

Page 1, after line 18, insert:

"SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 57-43.3-06 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

57-43.3-06. Distribution of revenue. The tax collected by the commissioner pursuant to section 57-43.3-04 must be deposited by the commissioner in the office of the state treasurer, who shall deposit such moneys in a special fund known as the state aeronautics commission special fund. These funds are appropriated to the commission, and must be disbursed by warrant-check prepared by the office of management and budget upon vouchers submitted by the commission and approved by the office of management and budget, for commission administration and the purpose of ~~matching of any funds made available by political subdivisions or airport authorities of this state, the state, or the United States, only~~ providing up to ninety percent of the project costs if the political subdivision or airport authority is not qualified for or does not receive any funds under section 2-05-06.5. These funds must be used for airport construction or improvement projects, including airport administration and terminal buildings, hangars, landing strips for aircraft, and purchase of sites for airports or landing fields and easements and for maintenance, clearing of sites, marking, lighting, and engineering and navigational aids, all related to aeronautics in amounts as the commission may determine and upon projects as the commission may approve.

SECTION 3. EXPIRATION DATE. Section 2 of this Act is effective through June 30, 2011, and after that date is ineffective."

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT - LC 98025.0104 FN 2

A copy of the statement of purpose of amendment is attached.